
JUNE 7TH, 1906. 53 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that 
the report be adopted. Motion passed. 

Read report City Prison Committee re accounts. 
CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS, ETC. 

COMMITTEE ROOM, Crrv Pmsox, June 5th I906. 

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council : 

Gr.'8'rLh:u1tN,—Your Committee on City Prison met this day at the Prisnn, there 
being present Aldermen Hawkins (Chairman) Shaffner, Douglas, Johnson, Huliley and 
Martin. 

The following accounts. amounting to $622.98, were examined, found eornect and 
recommended for payment, via :— 

Hillis Jr Sons, stove fittings, 83.22, J. A. Leaman & Co., ox heads, $8 10. R. A. 
Croucher, hay and oats, $68.92. Jns. J. Skerry. groceries. $73.61. Halifax Electric 
Tram. 130., light, 31.00 T. C. Allen «it Co., stationery, $1.13 G. F. Brady, repairs to 
building, &c., $467.00. Total, $622.98. 

The re rt of the Governor and Matron for May showing twelve prisoners in 
custody on let May, 9 male and 3 female, was adopted and is hereto attached. 

A. C. HAWKINS, Chaérmrrrr. 

The following resolution is submitted : 

Resolved, That the report of the City Prison Committee be received and ailopturl and 
His Worship the Mayor authorised to sign warrants for payment of account.-; therein 
recommended. 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Shaffner, and 
passed. 

Reed report Committee on Tenders re tenders for coal. 

TENDERS FOR COAL. 
Contarxrrss Room, Crrv HALL, May 29th, 1906. 

HI’: Worship the Eager and City Council : 

GIs1'Lnus:1~r,—On September 14th, 1899, the Chairmen of the Standing Committees 
were appointed a Committee to report what amendments (if any) they should deem 
advisable in the system then in vogue of contracting for supplies. 

Cooside ation was given to the subject at that time and on various occasions since, 
but no changes were decided upon until the last civic year. 

On November 10th, 1905, the following resolution was adopted ;.__ 
WWW; 4“ present each Committee calls for tenders for the supplies required for 

the department under its control ; 

_ 
And whereas, This system requires the City to ask in certain cases for two or more 

dlfierent tenders for the some commodity, e. g. , coal ; 

' 

And. whereoe, This materially increases the expense of advertising and prevents the 
City from obtaining the advantage of lower rates for larger quantities ; 

Therefore resolved, That the Mayor appoint a special Committee, consisting of the



~ 

54 JUNE Yrs. I906 

Cliainnan cf the Charities. Prison, Fireu. ards and Public Accou nts Committees and two 
Aldermen to consider and report upon the advisability of combining in one tende the 
quantities of the same commodity required by difierent Committees. 

On .\-larch 8th. 1905. that Committee reported to the Council recommending that 
the sy.-«tn-.ni remain as at present, except in the item of coal, and that all coal required 
for I.’_‘iI:_v purposes be mlrertised for in one tender by the Committee on Tenders. The 
report was adopter] by the Council. 

This Committee instructed the City Clerk to prepare a spe-cifics.tion' and advertise 
-for all the coal required by the different departments of the City. 

Four tenders were received and opened at a meeting of the Committee held yester- 
day.‘ afternoon. The total quantity of coal required is about 1100 tons. The specifica- 
tion cailc.-J for all cool to be of 2240 lbs. per ton. 

The tendeas were :-— 
' 

.-3. Cunard & Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$5,76'1' 25 
\'t’m. Roche . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ._ 5.807 50 
.\lsbou & Gulf Coal Co . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,041 55 
H D. McKenzie. soft coal for Poors' Asylum only . . . . . . . . . . 1,664 00 

Thv specification named the different kinds of cool required by the various depart- 
ments as given by the Committees in control, and this Committee did not consider that 
they were authorized to recommend that the departments should use any other kinds 
of coal than those they applied for. 

The tender of the .\-labou & Gulf Coal Co. is $189.65 for hard and $536.05 for soft 
coal 1n\\'er lhnn the next lowest tender (S. Cunard & C-3.), but their tender for soft coal 
is all for Nlabou coal. which was not specified, and with which none of the City depart- 
ments have had any experience. 

Your Committee recommend that the tender of S. Cunard & Co. he accepted, it 

‘being the lowest. tender complying with the specification. 
All tenders and a cornpsrs.ti\'e table compiled from the same by the City Clerk are 

attached hz.-reto.
_ Geo. M. CAMPBELL, Chalfluafl. 

Also read letter from S. Cunard & Co., and letter from Mahou dz 
Gulf Coal C0,, Ltd.. re coal contract. 

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Halliday, that 
the report of the Committee be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Johnson. seconded by Alderman 
Hawkins, that the report and tenders be referred back to the Committee 
and that the Committee call for new tenders for anthracite and bitumin- 
ous coal. 

Amendment put and lost on a show of hands, 6 Voting for the same 
and 9 against it.

' 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Cawscy, seconded by Alderman 
Hubley, that one hundred tons of bituminous coal be purchased attheir 
Leusier prices from the Lisbon and Gulf Coal C0,, Ltd., to be divided 
pro mta among the different services in proportion to the amounts used. 
as an experiment. 

Amendment put and passed.



JUNE 7TH, 1906 55 

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Haillda}-', that 
the report of the Committee as amended be adopted. Motion passeul. 

Read report Public Accounts Committee on various Iuatters. 

REPORT PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COM-.\lIT'l'l:‘.E. 
Coumrrrsn Room, Ctr!‘ .l'I.-lI.I., June 6th. 1906. 

To His Worship the Mayor and Oily Council .' 

GEN1‘LENEN,—YDuT Committee on Public Accounts beg to report that at a meeting?) 
the Committee held this day, there being present Alderman Johnson {C-liairru{Ln_I At‘cl1i- 
bald, Douglas. Kelly and Cawsey, they had under consideration the matter or at current 
overdraft to meet expenditure until taxes for current. year are collected, when the follow- 
ing resolution was unanimously adopted :— 

Whereas. It is considered advisable for the purpose of defreying expenditures for 
which the taxes of the current year would, if now collected, be applied. that the f"ity of 
Halifax do borrow, under Chapter 51 of the Acts of Nova. Scotia. for the year I902. 
Section 4, from the Royal Bank of Canada an amount not exceeding thirty per cent. of 
the taxes for the current year now uncollected ; 

And whereas. The taxes uncollected for the current year now amount to a sum over 
3430 000.00 ; — 

Be it resolved, That the City of Halifax do forthwith borrow from the l‘{o_\'ul Bank 
of Canada the sum of $125,000 00 to he applied for defraying expenditures for \\.'hici:t the 
taxes of the current. year would, if now collected, be applied, to be repaid to the said 
Bank out of the said taxes when collected. and that the City Treasurer be authorized in 
behalf of the City of Halifax to negotiate the said loan and to pledge the credit of the 
City of Halifax therefor. 

Moved by Alderman Archibald, seconded by Alderman Douglas. 
The following accounts, amounting to $94.70. were examined, found correct and are 

recommended for payment :— 
Dr. Finn, Medical Examiner's Certificates of death of J. W. Austin, 8-! 00; F. 

Anglia, $4.00; Sarah Martin, $4.00; Ellen Redmond, S-l.,00—$15.00. Norman P. 
Leahy. typewritin . $22.85. A. & W. Mackinlay, Lt.d., blank books, 315.25. Neil 
Fox, eather case. .00. T. C. Allen 8: Co., stationery, City Collector. 324- 50; City 
Treasurer. $2.10 ; City Clerk, $6.50——$33.IU. London Rubber Stamp (.'o., stamps, $2 50 
Total, $94.70. 

J. A. Jou_\'-3o:-', Choirrnrm. 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
Resolved, That the report of the Public Accounts Committee be received and adopted 

and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of the accounts 
therein recommended. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald, 
and passed. 

The following resolution is also submitted :— 
Ilfhcreas. It. is considered advisable for the purpose of defraying cxpenditui-as for 

which the taxes of the current year would if now collected be applied that the l_.‘ity of 
Halifax do borrow under Chapter 5! of the Acts of Nova Scoria for the year 1909, section 
4, from the Royal Bank of Canada an amount not exceeding thirty per cent. of the taxes 
for the current year now uncollocted ; 

.. 

II:-—'hr 

-.___. 

..‘,,_

.




